## CHAPTER 200.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A FREE IRON WAGON BRIDGE ACROSS THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER BETWEEN THE CITY OF ANOKA, ANOKA COUNTY, AND THE TOWN OF CHAMPLAIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) be and is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first money which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund, not already appropriated, to aid in the building and construction of a free iron wagon bridge and approaches thereto across the Mississippi river between the city of Anoka, Anoka county, and the town of Champlain.

SEC. 2. That C. T. Woodbury, G. W. Putnam and H. S. Plummer, of the city of Anoka aforesaid, are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state to examine and report upon said bridge at its completion to the state auditor, and any two (2) of said commissioners

may act in the premises.

Sec. 3. That upon the receipt of the said report from the said committee by the state auditor, he shall on demand of the treasurer of Anoka county aforesaid, draw his order or orders in favor of said treasurer of Anoka county on the state treasurer for moneys belonging to said internal improvement fund hereby appropriated for the purpose of aiding in the construction of said bridge, in a sum not to exceed five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00), and the said treasurer shall, upon the receipt of such moneys, make the proper disbursement of the same under the direction of said committee.

SEC 4. That said bridge shall be constructed under and in accordance with chapter two hundred and sixty-two (262) of the Special Laws of the regular session of the year one thousand eight hundred

and eighty-one (1881).

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 6, 1883.